without loss of seniority and benefits to write examinations to upgrade the Employee’s employment 
qualifications. 

11.5 Allowance for Certain Costs 

11.5.1 The Employer agrees to reimburse the actual costs of training or education, pre-approved by 

the Employer, to a maximum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per fiscal year.  
This may include courses during or outside scheduled hours of work. 

ARTICLE 12 – SENIORITY 

12.1 Seniority Defined.  Seniority is defined as the length of continuous service in the bargaining unit. 

12.2 Seniority Accumulation.